03-08-2006

103193683

Express Mail No. EV532866002US

VER SHEET JLY

Attorney Docket No.: 8932-1076-999

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

	Treate record the attached origin	ma documents of copy motion										
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):										
Daniel Martin		Name: <u>Synthes AG CHUR</u>										
Additional name(s) of conveying par	rty(ies) attached? Yes No	Address: <u>Grabenstrasse 15</u> <u>Chur</u>										
3. Nature of conveyance:												
	Merger	Country (if other than USA): Switzerland Zip Code: CH-7002										
Security Agreement	Change of Name											
Other												
		Additional games (a) Continue (a) Additional games (b) Continue (b) Market (b										
Execution Date: _March 2, 2001		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No										
4. Application number(s) or patent to	number(s):	O L										
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:												
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10	0/529,139	B. Patent No.(s)										
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No ♀ ♀ ら												
5. Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m		6. Number of applications and patents involved:										
JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.										
New York, New York 10017		8. Deposit account number: 50-3013										
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE												
9. Statement and signature.												
•		s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original P. Seully REG. No. 45,086 M. ROTHERY 3/3/06										
Brian M. Rothery	35,340 BRIAN	M. KOTHERY 3/3/06										
Name of Person Signing	Reg. No. Signature	Date										
		 										
		Total number of pages including cover sheet: 4										
	Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover cheet information to:										

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United State Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

03/07/2006 DBYRNE 00000220 503013

10529139

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

Or fax documents to Fax No.: 571-273-0140

NYJD: 1614274.1

PATENT REEL: 017632 FRAME: 0670

1790/Allg.

AGREEMENT

between

MARTIN Daniel, citizen of USA

residing at: 1157 Harker Avenue Palo Alto, CA 94301 USA

(heireinafter called "INVENTOR")

and

SYNTHES AG CHUR, a Swiss Limited company

residing at: Grabenstrasse 15

CH-7002 Chur Switzerland

(hereinafter called "SYNTHES")

concerning

the Invention of an "INTRAMEDULLARY NAIL" (hereinafter called the "INVENTION")

- The INVENTOR assigns all rights in and to the INVENTION, in particular to the International Patent Application, as well as any patent applications or patents based thereon (internal reference no. 1790) to SYNTHES and declares having received a remuneration therefore.
- 2. SYNTHES assumes all costs for patenting the INVENTION and shall designate the INVENTOR in all corresponding patent application as a co-inventor.
- The INVENTOR declares his willingness to sign all documents necessary in connection with the inventor's designation and the assignment of the rights to the invention, in particular for the Untied States of America and for Canada.
- 4. In the event that the AO Technical Commission (AOTK) after having made a technical evaluation of the INVENTION – should refuse the INVENTION, SYNTHES shall upon written request re-assign the rights (assigned by the INVENTOR) back to the INVENTOR. Cost for filing and prosecuting patent applications incurred up to the date of re-assignment shall remain with SYNTHES, whereas costs for the reassignment and future patent costs be born by the INVENTOR.

Im page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 017632 FRAME: 0671

									usiness		
									ds, he m		
									manufa		and/or
ma	rkete	d. This	is acc	ordi	ng to lei	tter dat	ted Dec	embe	r 28, 19	98.	•

2, March, 2001 MARAIN Daniel Jamel H. Wart

Chur, March 20, 200/

SYNTHES AG CHUR

PATENT REEL: 017632 FRAME: 0672

PCT

To:

Lusuardi, Werther DR. LUSUARDI AG Kreuzbühlstrasse 8 CH-8008 Zürich SUISSE

NOTIFICATION OF TRANSMITTAL OF INTERNATIONAL PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION REPORT

(PCT Rule 71.1)

Date of mailing (day|month|year)

05/08/2004

Applicant's or agent's file reference

1790/PCT

IMPORTANT NOTIFICATION

International application No.

International filing date (day/month/year)

Priority date (day/month/year)

PCT/CH02/00538

27/09/2002

27/09/2002

Applicant

SYNTHESE AG CHUR et al.

- The applicant is hereby notified that this International Preliminary Examining Authority transmits herewith the international
 preliminary examination report and its annexes, if any, established on the international application.
- A copy of the report and its annexes, if any, is being transmitted to the International Bureau for communication to all the elected Offices.
- Where required by any of the elected Offices, the International Bureau will prepare an English translation of the report (but not of any annexes) and will transmit such translation to those Offices.

4. REMINDER

The applicant must enter the national phase before each elected Office by performing certain acts (filing translations and paying national fees) within 30 months from the priority date (or later in some Offices)(Article 39(1))(see also the reminder sent by the International Bureau with Form PCT/IB/301).

Where a translation of the international application must be furnished to an elected Office, that translation must contain a translation of any annexes to the international preliminary examination report. It is the applicant's responsibility to prepare and furnish such translation directly to each elected Office concerned.

For further details on the applicable time limits and requirements of the elected Offices, see Volume II of the PCT Applicant's Guide.

The applicant's attention is drawn to Article 33(5), which provides that the criteria of novelty, inventive step and industrial applicability described in Article 33(2) to (4) merely serve the purposes of international preliminary examination and that "any Contracting State may apply additional or different criteria for the purposes of deciding whether, in that State, the claimed inventions is patentable or not" (see also Article 27(5)). Such additional criteria may relate, for example, to exemptions from patentability, requirements for enabling disclosure, clarity and support for the claims.

Name and mailing address of the IPEA/

Authorized officer

European Patent Office D-80298 Munich

Tel. (+49-89) 2399-0, Tx: 523656 epmu d

Fax: (+49-89) 2399-4465

MARRA E

Tel. (+49-89) 2399 2828

Form PCT/IPEA/416 (August 2002) P20473

A00005860.009

PATENT REEL: 017632 FRAME: 0673

aisches Patentame

ŵ

prevets

RECORDED: 03/03/2006